SERVICE
MANUAL

Stereo Integrated Amplifier

L-405




L-405

Contents
oy eT T 3 oY TS A 3
Parts Locations and Disassembly Instructions . . . .. . .. o it o e e 4107
Adjustment ProcedUres. . . . . . .. .. oo e e e e 8
AJustment LoCations . . . . ..ottt e ot e e 8
Biock DIagram . . . .. .o v i e e s 9
Parts Layout on P.C. Board. . . . . .. o e e 91012
Witing Diagrami. .. .. ... e e e e 1310 14
Electrical Plarts LisT. . . . . o o it it it et i i e e e e e 1510 18
Schematic Diagram . . . . . .. T 19 to 20
Cabinet Explodad View . . . oo e s 21 to 22
Cabinet Assembly Parts List . . . .. . oo vttt e e s e e 23 to 24
Packing Method VIiewW. . . .. ottt i i et it it e e e e s 25
Packing Assembly Parts List . . .. .ot v ittt e e e e e e 25
Semi-Conductor Lead Identifications . . . . ... . . i e 26
-2



Specifications
Power Output {8 ohms, T RHZ) . .. .. i i it i e e it i e e e F0W x 2
Total Harmonic DIstortion . . ... vttt ot e m e s it e e s 0.03% {20 Hz ~ 20 kHz, at 55W into 8 £2)
Input Sensitivity {1 kHz):
PRONO (MM . e et e e e s e e e e e e s, 2MV E02MY
PROMO IMC ) .« . ot st e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 0.4mV £0.04mV
)1 2 U U 180mV T15mV
T L o s et et e e e e et e e e b e 180mV £15mV
O 180mV £15mV
B 17T 1 7N 180mV 15mV
Input Impedance {1 kHz}: :
Phono (MM}. . ... ........ e e e e e e e e e e e s 86K +20%
Y T IR {1 [0 12042 £20%
o A 40K 2 +20%
1T 2= R GO 40K ) £20%
BV e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 40K £20%
71 I 7 O O OO 40K €2 £20%
Frequency Response (at 1mW Output}:
LYY +13.09dB +1.0 dB at 100 Hz
—13.73d8B £1.0 dB at 10 kiMz
[ 2 +2 dB at 10 kHz
+3 dB at B kHz
Subsonic Filter (Mol max, CD). . o . . it it i e et et et et e e ~3dB %1 dB at 20 Hz
MighCut Filter (Mol max.). o .o vttt i i it e e i it e st a e ea e —4 dB +2 dB at 10 kHz
Tone Control:
= 1050 G +8.0 dB +1 dB at 100 Hz
11+ 11— S 5,0 dB =1 dB at 10 kHz
Loudness Control (Volume at —30dB position) . . ... .. .. ... .. . . . i,y +8.0dB £1.0 dB at 100 Hz
S/N {Input Shorted}: :
Phono MM {IHF-AWelghted) . .. .. ot it i et e e et e e et e e e e 80 dB
Phono MG (IHF-AWeighted). . .. .. .ot it e et i et i e s 65 dB
DC{IHF-AWeighted}, . . . ... .. i e e e e e e e e e 107 dB
AV (HHF- A Weighted) ... L. i it s e i e e e e 107 dB
Tuner {IHF-AWaighted). . . ... .o i e i e e 107 d8
Tape-1/2 {IHF-A Welghtad). . . ... i it i e e e e e 107 dB
DHIEISIONS & v i vt e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 453{W} x 317{D) x 130{H} mm
Weight:
1= 7.6 kgs
B8 v v i v e i s e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 9.0 kgs
Power CondUMIPLION . .. v et o it it et e st e e e e e e e 220V/50 Hz {SK, EK Maodel}
240v/50 Hz {SG Model)
Semi-Conduciors. . .. .. e e e e 1 IC, 28 Transistors, 2 FET's, 5 Zener Diodes, 19 Diodes



Parts Locations and Disassembly Instructions

Input Selector

Bass Control Treble Control

tnput Indjcators Operation Indicator

Volume Control

AC Power Switch
Headphone Jack

Speaker Selectors

Tone-In Switch

Subsonic Filter {20 Hz)

Batance Control

Cartridge Selector

Tape Dubbing Switch {Reprinting)

Tape Selector (1-2}

Tape Monitor Switch

High Cut Filter (7 kHz) l—[oudness Switch (On)

Mode Selector (Stereo-Mono)

Ground Terminal AV Jacks (180mV}

Figure 1

Photo Input Jack {J101)

CD Input Jacks (J102)

Tuner Input Jacks {J102)

Tape Rec Out Jacks (J102)

Tape-1/Monitor Jacks {J103)

AC Power Cord

Speaker Terminals (J104)

Tape-1/Monitor Jacks {J103)
Tape-2/Rec Qut Jacks {J103)

Figure 2



L-405

1. Top Cover Removal
{1} Remove five screws marked ““ © " shown in Figure
3 and two screws marked “ © ** shown in Figure Front Panei
4,
{2) Remove top cover by lifting it up 1o the direc-
tion indicated by the arrow shown in Figure 3.

Top Cover

Lift up the Top Cover

2. Front Pane! Removal Bass Cantrol

(1) Remove five knobs {Bass Control, Treble Control,
Input Selector, Balance Ceontrol, and Voelume Treble Selector
Control) shown in Figure 3.
{2} Remove three screws marked * ¥ “ shown in fnput Control Volume Control
Figure 4 and three screws marked © ¥ " shown
in Figure 5, and the front pane! will be removed. Balance Control Figure 3
3. Bottom Cover Removal Bottom Cover

{1} Remove five screws marked ' @ “* as shown in
Figure 4, and the bottom cover will be removed.

4. Front Chassis Removal
{1) Remove twelve push buttcns {A) shown in Fig-
ure 6, one screw marked ” [@ “ shown in Figure
B, and eight screws marked * @ shown in Figure
6.
{2} Proceed the removal warks from 4-1 t¢ 4-6 on
page 6 and the front chassis wili be removed.

Rear Cover



4-1. Tone Control P.C. Board Removal Pre-Main Amplifier P.C. Board

{1} Remove washer (A} and nut {(A) shown in Fig- AV Input Terminal P.C. Board
ure B, , . .
Disconnect all connectors from the P.C. Board, Flexible Switch Wire
and the Tone Controi P.C. Board will be removed. Microphone Switch P.C. Board

Volume Control P.C. Board

4-2. Function Switch P.C. Board Removal
(1) Remove washer [B) and nut {B) shown in Figure
8. Rear Cover n
Remove all lead wires from the P.C. Board, and
the Function Switch P.C. Board witl be removed.

Balance Control P.C, Board

4-3. Volume Control P.C. Board Removal
{1} Remove washer {C) and nut (C} shown in Figure
6.
Remove all tead wires from the P.C. Board, and
the Volume Contrel P.C. Board will be removed.,

44, Power Switch Removal
(1} Remove two screws marked “ © * shown in Fig-

ure B.
Remove att lead wires from the switch, the power

switch will be removed.

45. Head Phone Jack P.C. Board Removal
(1) Remove jack stopper shown in Figure 6.
Disconnect all conmectors from the P.C. Board, 3& # Front Panel
and the Head Phone Jack P.C. Board will be re-
moved, Power Switch Function Switch P.C. Board
4-6. Balance Control P.C. Board Removal - Heat Sink Tone Control P.C. Board
{1} Remove washer (D} and nut {D] shown in Fig-
ure 6. Headphone Jack P.C. Board Figure &

Remove all lead wires from the P.C. Board, and
the Balance Control P.C. Board will be removed.

Washer (B) and Nut (B}

Washer (A) and Nut (A} Washer {C) and Nut (C)

Push Bution {A)

Jack Stopper Push Buttons {A}

A

Front Chassis

Washer (D} and Nut {D)

@ -
® Push Buttons {A) Figure 6



&. Microphone Switch P.C. Board Removal
{1} Remove one screw marked " 4 " shown in Figure
B and two screws marked " & * shown in Figure
4,
{2) Disconnect all connectors and remove flexible
switch wire from the P.C, Board, and the Micro-
phone Switch P,C, Board will be removed.

6. AV Input Terminal P.C. Board Removal
{1) Remove two screws marked * € " shown in Fig-
ure 4,
Disconnect all connectors from the P.C. Board,
and the AV Input Terminal P.C. Board will be re-
moved.

7. Rear Cover Removal
(1) Remove eighteen screws marked ** @ * shown in
Figure 4.
(2] Unsolder {A} shown in Figure 7, and the rear
cover will be removed,

8. Pre-Main Amplifier P.C. Board Removal

{1) After removal of Microphone Switch P.C, Board
and rear cover, remove four screws marked “ 0O
shown in Figure 5 and two screws marked “ ¢y “
shown in Figure 7.

{2} Unsolder (B} shown in Figure 7 and remove all
tead wires from the P.C. Board, and the Pre Main
Amplifier P.C. Board will be removed.

Rear Cover

Soldering (A}

Transformer Bracket

Soldering {B} | Soldering (B}

Bottom

Pre Main Amp P.C. Board

Figure 7

L-405



Adjustment Procedures

1. Connection

TP.1 (T.P.4) —
T.P.2 {T.P.3) Figure 8
2. Control Setting
PowerSwitch.................... ON BassContral. .........covveu..... Center
VolumeControl . ................. MIN Balance Control .. ................ Center
TrebleControl ... ........¢....... Center Others. . .. vvvvevieenanarsnss.. OFF

3. Adjustments
{1) ldling Adjustment
Adjust VR101A (VR101B) so that voltage be-
tween T.P.1 (T.P.3) and T.P.2 (T.P.4) reaches 15
tEmV.
Mota: Make the above adjustment about three minutes
after power is ON.

Adjustment Locations

¢ Pre Main Amplifier P.C. Board

-8 -



L-405

Block Diagram

+82
| > -52 VOLUME BALANCE
FUNCTION L‘ L
PHONO ! ]
PHONQ . - Sz i -
i S £° ’T ’f

. LOW FREQ NF .

SUBSONIC

FILTER

HIGH CUT

MONITOR
DuB 2-1
FILTER.

co

Al +B1
| I—»——B!
TUNER

 Aprrmene] | —0) A speaxer
REC.1 MAIN AMP @ 5 SPEAKER
MONI.1
REC.2 .EHEAD PHONE
MOMNLZ }é
PL. _‘JL
oo e L s

AC LINE :l):‘

P
.
e

o0 ~B1
—BZ2
Parts Layout on P.C. Boards
e Function Switch P.C. Board
25823 37

— RED

b [ SHLD _
GRY PNE
WHT |
.
DT
BLK
YEL
BLU
E WHT
RED
Lo

WAEEEQEQEEEFE@



BRY
BLK
¥YEL
aLuy
= WHT
RED

Bottom View

}

Q’ BALEBRT
G K- 7]
RACIL
RED —
- wHT —3 1!y
;@ 8Ly ——
]

Bottom View

a
n Ty ;
& FiE 3
A /
s
@
o ©
'}? ¢ AV Input Terminal P.C. Board
L
£E RED ——
e WHT |
IR p—
GRY
T,

>
ey
3
e
v
i
Tl
&3

— 10 -



® Microphone Switch P.C. Board

Bottom View

® Balance Control P.C. Board

GRY

SHLD
WHT

ﬁ
T

Bottom View

FEp

L%
ALK

® Pre-Main Amplifier P.C. Board

= ] o
= = ]
= =] H

Bl e ai il

| IV |

RED

O%A

-a13v
-333v

o
T
E[-43.0%
C
]

FAEETS

GIOSA
Q108 B
[E]+ gev
+ 45y
B+ 2w

Qilua
1108

QA
1B
'
- 1,2V ]
81-06v

o1I2A
FIEE]

[Efem v
fc]- asy
[B]-cev

QHIZA
Q:l3e

E[-00)¥
Cl-asV

- QgY

=]

Q114
|E |» 2468
[e]+ a5y

8]+ asv

LLES

-
ol e

EE HE

. ! T
Bottom View = ®

Ty

1cIgE

91
hs
=

+1eY

[-oav
[e18v

@ o e[ Tu]m
o]
=

- 11 -

H § i

L

BT
A
il
sy
|

— 12—

Lroc




Wiring Diagram

BLU ......... Blue
GBN ..,....... Green
BLK ......... Black
GRY ......... Gray
r - T T/ WHT ... ... \gh{;te
RED . ........ e
: | BRN ., .. .... .. Brown
' ger%mic ORG ......... Qrange
| {SETﬁgg’; | - - YEL ......... Yeliow
toow | N - - - - VIO, . ... Violet
| I - GRN/WHT .. ... Greeanljlte
B I GRY/MWHT. .. ... Gray/White
| GRY/YEL...... Gray/Yellow
| I 5 GRN/YEL. ... .. Green/Yallow
WHT
I ' i I - ORE
RED . RED
| ]
BLL 73 \ BLL
| | i
| T1 Fower Trans | T e
| | S e
s RED 0 e
B .,
| / ' o MIC SWITCH AV, INPUT
I . ReDy | BLK P.C.Board X P C.Board
I ) TERMINAL P C.Boar
|
| I | )
| |
| J
' Ry fis?:TKET_T
r | WHT
I l AWHT 3 oRe WHT 2
| | RN L
| | pu e BALANCE
Cl RED aLK
E Cemmig )Condensor ] H . ::J g % N;.faela
{DE7I5 5_ . O
| {OONWF} Fl FUSE {5a-125V} I A :f‘?r (\;fgh_t_JROEL
& BLU
X Ft P.C.Board
| I ;I.; 1
| é - arN | |
| ﬁ‘!mer Switch I PRE/MAIN Amplifier e
| ! P.C. Board
8iut
| 7l 5 |
|
I RED [
LU R H -
ar
I = GRN GR l
| KM RED . ' _
ORG BL ek | _ o
| volage K] [eee Lors |} - - ) . oy PL305
| Salector l - - - . - VOLUME INDICATOR
| S | . = » -
| T| Power Trans |
J BLuU
L___——--__—_——___—_— BEK
Fi model enly H __-____————_"__‘I. PL30I
e TUNER INDICATOR
A o PP BLK =1 PL30Z
"t -—-——P
= % ¢-D INDICATOR
[ BLU T NN P e—————— L3023
! i o ==—="""—""" BHONO INDICATOR
: - - T e T PLI04
- : C(;N;“R'OL HEAD/PHONE JACK e forx = PL303
b Board RC.Board FUNCTION SWITCH
o . "1l p¢.Board
BLX
— 14 —
—13—



Electrical Parts List

Resistors (All resistors are carbon film, %W, 5% unless otherwise noted.}
uf = microfarads, pF = picofarads

Symbol Part No, Description Symbol Part No. Description
No. No.
] Diodes
D104a | 48T51117F01 | 151563
. D104b | 48T61117F01 | 1515563
1C101 | 51THE2183F01 NJM2043D-D D105a 48T5111 7F01 151553
D105b | 48T51117F01 | 151553
D106a | 48T51117F01 | 151553
D106b | 48TB1117F01 | 151553
Transistors D107a | 48T51197F01 | 151553
Q101a | 48T53430F01 | 25A879 D167b | 48T51117F01 | 1S1553
Q101b | 48T53430F01 | 25A879 D110 48TB1117F01 151553
Q102a | 48543525F02 ; 25C1815 D113 48T44992F01 DS135D
Q102b | 48543625F02 | 25C18156 D114 48T44992F01 DS135D
Qt03a | 485435625F02 | 25C1815
Q103b | 48343526F02 | 25C1815 D115 48T51115F02 | S3V20 (4004)
D116 48T51115F02 | S3V20 (4004)
Q704a | 48843525F02 | 2SC1815 D117 48TB1115F02 | S3V20 (4004)
Qi04h | 48543626F02 | 25C1815 D118 48T51115F02 | S3V20 (4004}
Q105a | 48TEG668F01 | 25C1904 D119a 48T51117F01 151653
Qi05h | 48TH6668F01 | 25C1904 D119b 48T51117F01 151553
Q106a | 48543525F02 | 25C1815
Q106b | 48543525F02 | 25Ci815 D120a 48T51117F01 181553
D120 | 48T51117F01 | 181553
Q107a | 48T51118F01 | 2SA1015 ZD101 | 48T52741F54 | Zener, HZ18-3L
Q107n | 48T51118F01 | 25A1015 ZD102 | 48T52741F54 | Zener, HZ18-3L
Q108a | 48T56657F01 | 25A899 ZD109 | 48T52741F62 | Zener, HZ24-2L
Q108b | 48T56657F01 | 254899
Qi09a | 48T56660F03 | 25C2824 ZD112a | 48T52739F87 | Zener, HZ20-3
Q109b | 48T56660F03 | 25C2824 ZD112b | 48T52739F87 | Zener, HZ20-3
LD108a | 48T40955T01 | LLED, TLR124 {Red)
Q1102 | 48T56659F03 | 25A1184 LD108b | 48T40955TO1 | LED, TLR124 {Red)
Q110b | 48T56659F03 | 25A1184
Q114 | 48T47682F02 | 25C1845-FA
or 48547682F03 | 25C1845-EA
Q115 | 48543526F02 | 2s5C1818
Coils/Fuses
Qt16a | 48547729F03 | FET, 28K117-Y L1012 [ 24767516F01 | ke, T1aH
or 48547729F01 | FET, 28K117-GR
or 48T52122F01 | FET 25K301.R L101b [ 24T67516F01 | Choke, 1.7uH
or 48T52122F02 | FET 25K301-0 F101a | 65T42077U19 | Fuse, SEMKOC T2.0A
or 48547729F02 | FET, 2SK117-BL F1016 | 65T42077U19 | Fuse, SEMKO T2.0A
Ft02a | 65T42077U19 | Fuse, SEMKO T2.0A
0116b | 48547720F03 | FET, 28K117-Y F102b [ B5T42077U19 | Fuse, SEMKO T2.0A
or 48347729F01 | FET, 28K117-GR
or 48T52122F01 | FET, 25K301-R
or 48T52122F02 | FET, 25K301-Q Jacks
ar 48%47729F02 | FET, 25K117-BL Jo DOT57203F01 | 2P {Phono)
: J102 | D9TE7203F02 | 6P (CD, Tuner, REC1)
J103 | D9TE7203F02 | 6P {REC2, Monitor 1, 2)
J104 [ 09TS1101FDT | Speaker Terminal (A, B)

~ 15—



1-405

bol bol -
sy;: .o Part No. Description Syr;r:) 'o Part No. Description
Switches C121a | 08C42195G15 | Polystyrod 33 pF/125V
100 bush. GUF R43 (Dubbinal C121b | 0BC42195G15 | Polystyrol 22 pF/125V
C122s | 23840857F08 | Electrolytic 100 uF/10V
$102 - | 40T67110F01 | Push, SUF R43 (Tape) !
; C122b | 23540857F08 | Electrolytic 100 uF/10V
5103 Push, SUF R43 (Monitor) )
C123a | 08Y55119F03 | Mica 3pF
S104-| Push, SUN73 (Loudness) c123b | 08TES119F03 | Mi 30F
$105 Push, SUN73 (Mode) ca P
5106 |- | 40T56667E01 | Push, SUN73 (High Cut) Cl24a | 08541442F05 | Mylar 2200 pF
. ; C124b | 08S41442F05 | Mylar 2200 pF
S107 Push, SUN73 (Subsonic)
C125a | 08S41442F05 | Mylar 2200 pF
5108 Push, SUN73 (Tone In)
C125b | 08841442F05 | Mylar 2200 pF
$109 Push, SUN73 (B Speaker)
S110- Push. SUN73 (A Speaker) C126a | 08S40656F01 | Mylar 1000 pF
) C126b | 08540656F01 | Mytar 1000 pF
C127a | 08S41442F21 | Mylar 0.047 uF
C127b | 08541442F21 | Mylar 0.047 uF
C128 | 08S40B56F01 | Mylar 1000 pF
Capacitors £129 | 23841198U38 | Electrolytic 100 uF/63V
- €130 40657F35 | Electrolyti 47 uF/5
C101a | 08C42195G20 | Polystyrol 47 pF 2354085 sotrolytic uF/50v
g g;b 08C42195G20 :‘I’"’“Vl"", :7 pF C131 | 23540657F43 | Electrolytic 33 uF/63V
1 Dsab 23540657F13 Ei”‘“’ vtic 47 uF/16V C132 | 23340657620 | Electrolytic 47 uF/25V
c i 23540657F13 E“’c‘“’"’tfc 47 uF/16vY C133a | 23540657626 | Electrolytic 47 uF/36V
g 10 42 23T44501P27 Efc"":"tfc 4.7 uF/25V C133b | 23540657E26 | Electrolytic 47 uF/35V
23744501P27 | Electrolytic 4.7 uF/25V €134 | 23T56654F01 | Electrolytic 10000 uF/50V
glg:"; ggswsssmz my:ar 0'355 ”'F: C135 | 23T58654F01 | Electrolytic 10000 uF/50V
100 S40656F 22 M"lar Q. f’ﬁ . C141 | 23540657F10 | Electrolytic 10 uF/16V
o 62 08540656 15 MV ar g.o S . C142 | 2340657F10 | Electrolytic 10 uF/16V
08S40656F15 | Mylar 0015y C143 | 23540657F10 | Electrolytic 10 uF/16V
C107 | 23%41198U42 | Electrolytic 220 uF/2bV
Ci108 | 23541198042 | Electrolytic 220 uF/25V
C113a | 23T43197F17 | Electrolytic 4.7 uF/50V
C113b | 23T43197F17 | Electrolytic 4.7 uF/50V
Cl1d4a | 23T57007F02 | Electeolytic 0.22 uF/50V
C114b | 2375700702 | Electrolytic  0.22 uF/50V
C115a | 08541442F10 | Mylar 5800 pF
C115b | 08541442F10 | Mylar 5600 pF X
C116a | 08541442F21 | Mylar 0.047 uF Resistors
C116b | 08841442F21 | Mylar 0.047 uF R122 | 06TB5177F75 | Metal Film  2.7K ohm 1W
Cl117a | D8C42195G20 | Polystyro! 47 pF R132a | 06T55175F47 | Metal Film 180 ohm 1/2W
C117b | 08C42195G20 | Polystyrol 47 pF R132b | 06T55175F47 | Metal Film 180 ohm 1/2W
R133a | 06T55175F17 | Metal Film 10 ohm 1/2W
C118a | 23T44501P08 | Electrolytic 3.3 uF/25V R133b | O6TB5175F17 | Metal Film 10 ohm 1/2W
C118b | 23T44501P08 | Electroiytic 3.3 uF/25V
C119a | 08S41442F06 | Mylar 2700 pF R134a | 06TE5175F41 | Metal Film 100 ohm 1/2W
C119b | 08841442F06 | Mylar 2700 pF R134b | 06TE55175F41 | Metal Film 100 ohm 1/2W
C120a | 23541198044 | Eiectrolytic 220 uF/50V R137a | 06T55177F55 | Metal Film 380 ohm 1W
C120b | 23541188U44 | Electrolytic 220 uF/50V R137b | 06TB5177F55 | Metal Film 380 ohm 1W
R138a | 06T68480F01 | Cement 0.33 ohm 6W x 2
R138b | 0O6T6B480F01 | Cernent 0.33 ohm 5W x 2

- 16 -




Capacitors

C201a 23540657716 | Electrolytic 4,7 uF/25Y
C201b | 23840657F16 | Electrolytic 4.7 uF/25V
C202a | 08S40656F11 | Mylar 6800 pF
C202b | 08540656F11 | Mylar 6800 pF
C203a | 0B540656F20 | Mylar 0.039 uF
C203b | 08540656F20 | Mylar 0.039 uF
C204a | 23540657F11 | Electrolytic 22 uF/16V
C204b | 23%540657F11 | Electrolytic 22 uF/ABY
C205a | 21540655F31 { Ceramic 560 pF
C205b | 21840655F31 | Ceramic 560 pF
C206a | 08540656F22 | Mylar 0.056 uF
C206b | 0BS40B856F22 | Mylar 0.056 uF
C207a 08544503P30 | Mylar 0.27 uF
C207pb | 08S44503P30 | Mylar 0.27 uF
Volumes
VR201 | 18TS6663F01 | Rotary OK ohm x 2
VR202 | 18T56663F01 | Rotary 50K ohm x 2

Switch

S301

40T56664F01

Rotary, SRZ

Symbol Symbol
VNO. Part No. Description . yNo. Part No. Description

R143a | 06TS5175F17 | Metal Film 10 ohm 1/2W Capacitors

E:jﬁb 06T55175F17 | Metal Film  10ohm 1/2W|  1"e307,™ [ 23T44501P06 | Electrolytic 2.2 uF/36V
a | 06T55177F17 | Metal Film 10 ohm 1W C301b | 23T44501P06 | Electrolytic 2.2 uF/35V

R144b | 06T55177F17 | Metal £ilm 10 chm 1W

R1452 | Q6T55179F57 | Metal Film 470 ohm 2W

R145b | 0BT55179F67 | Metal Film 470 ohm 2W

R153a | O6T56661F54 | Metal Film 360 ohm 3W

R153b | O6T56661F54 | Metal Film 360 ohm 3W

Ri54 [ 0BTB55179F75 | Metal Film  2.7K ohm 2W Volume

R155 | 06T55179F75 | Metal Film 2.7K ohm 2W VR401 | 18T68333F01 | Rotary 100K obm x 2

VR101a | 18C42061J28 | Variable 470 ohm

VR101b) 18C42061J28 | Variable 470 ohm

Switch

5701 40T57372F01

Slide, SSR2435 {MC/MM)

Jack
Ji 09T57203F01 | Phone, 2P

Ci 08TH7437F09 | Capacitor, Ceramic 0.01uF

F1 65T42077U18 | Fuse, SEMKO T1.6A

J105 09T56010FX | Headphone Jack, M1669

Pt Al 28T68132F01 | AC Cord {SAA)

m! 28T43812P02 | Plug, AC Cord
o) 28T43812P02 | Plug, AC Cord

PLL3O1 65T66752F02 | Pilot Lamp, 24V-50mA
{ORG}

PL302 65T66752F02 | Pilot Lamp, 24V -50mA
{ORG}

P1L303 65T66752F03 | Pilot Lamp, 24V-50mA
{GRN}

PL304 B5TE6752F02 | Pilot Lamp, 24V-50mA
{ORG}

PL305 65T66752F01 | Pitot Lamp, 24V -50mA

Ql11la 48T47682F02 | Transistor, 26C1845-FA

or 48T47682F03 | Transistor, 26C1845-EA

Qil11lb 48T47682F02 | Transistor, 25C1845-FA

or 48T47682F03 | Transistor, 25C1845-EA

Q112a 48T57132F03 | Transistor, 25C3181-0, R

Q112b 48T57132F03 | Transistor, 25C3181-0, R

4 : For 8G model only, »:

For SK model only, ®: For EK model only, Others: Common

—17 —



Symboi

No. Part No. Description

Symbol
No.

Part No.

Description

Q113a| | 48T57131F03 | 28A1264-0, R

0113b 48TB7131F03 | 28A1 264-0, R

1 40T45561F02 | Switch, Power (SDLIF}
T Al 26T72409F0 | Power Transformer
25TB9175F01 | Power Transformer
25T71160F01 | Power Transformer
VRE01 |18TBE666F01 | Rotary Voilume {Balance)

J2 ®| 09T751831F01 |Socket Swiich {M-1615}
P2 | 09T51830F01 |Plug Switch {P-2120}

4 : For 5G model only, ®: For $X model only, ® : For EK modei only, Others: Common




NOTES 3. Power supply voltage: AC 220V (SK, 5G Model

i i AC 229V ~ 240V (EK Model}
SChematlc Dlagram 1. All resistance values are in ohms. K = 1,000

1 & Measurement meter: Digital multi vottmeter
2. All capacitance values are in microfarads, P = W ® Measursment reference: Te ground

® Measurement conditions: No signal
AV Input Terminai F.C.Brard

il _—- 401 — — — — — — — ——— —— — —
- ) N -— on 1 Balance Control P.C.Board
. | i el Dubklng 5w iy LOWCUt SW 3R I Bolange Control 1
&Y . Input X ‘ll...u _ — —— . — - e L L _L H 5'°'r‘ ) ™ ;'DT OFF 1M vR M |
"I:-I:- Fia : -::\LB 4%\' N L o . '-l . . - 5 ﬁi S TS | I T 1
M O - ; g ) T4
. i witch P.C.Board  rect Jioz| g1 B =T © L] - E% o |
e _1 Pre—Main AMP. P C.Beard 2o }_F“EEE’“L _I 7% I U I N B 030 . I -
et o i S |
I 5 . g-lg,'?: aln:E . T montez | ) 0502 § 3 .n”‘}-:l Cut 5W . n{  as N .
- : L & : 506 [ . : .
| PHONG £Q AMF) %% iy E L | 41t 3 SUIP A 5 A I -
—L Sras e The R FIORA e L [ j g o —_——
., 4 rhioce - 4 %6 P [ |
L b bk " i Funciton SW M?nij?ora @*T;m L ——%—-& oot 88 trol ' o olga;
e _— : N vl [ L ] ; .
b d CIOI:I b—— = - e : :m @ E_I_I_!B R - Made | srepeo Ect iy oot B e ...\._\'_f.“"".!"?' Cojl‘:“ o e kedinll:3 [g »23.4\(
il Fiozad |miona . Harp, . e T T anior ] ] il % E [Fubsy R
< 3 1 = i | - o
Horn-Input wlz%lu EETTTREl D o R MOMIT OR ’ !5}; ! ; {08 WOND P g v X v Y e e Ragla ;: ‘g‘?: E A3V
KJMW = it . - % . X ) - | LN e
161 B 3 ot | 1 s S R o .\ n
l cL?'pal oo 'i e i ' : coukge | | o e gl &—«w—r i a4 % g? :;’.‘: Qitea
niozes [miore . Lavgial. ! . rg} m B ) RI15a RIER ] & 3 \ 3 098
ECLE N L] Fatnr §° ! . L | [Tipirrpapusntes e | 1 S2Tw 2.7K 1 = S - 4]
. @ - ) s | | : / wec ] 3 ) . c.d.s;'-- st | . N — y mgg: E ::\:;r
i g + | RICSE i - o . ) Tk L1 _l o1
T T Croe¥ ity ma et | Sl S5 :,’ | @i | seacs T T sedoe u? . - HEET Bl iz
P N ¥ & o 8 3 n o i — 42,
RiokE 37 i | | i a ’ = P P e CanEv 2 a8
I : ciose cio6e o | ;?7%'5. i J- 1.2 2 L3 I
@ oos nois® L. az c16a 3 D g — —oev
L | (e ] T TR A T A P I T - Monlenr_L e 04T e S0 o 018 [AMET
RICSAL - -y e T T : THR "n'u-‘aa}' I ) " - Eir-a35y | Bi-l2Y
e W - 1 Airtat Loudness SW o FmTe L e e — — — —I cl-az3v) ik
FIOSH| it S LeEp e S bl N X Cmne G v - 113 X 13K & . i Volume Control PC.Board Bl-aiiv oifl
[HRET] M |~ - cray M t ok T L '
R ] - LV I b gt i IW!Fsi—ﬁ - Pl ; : — —— ovan El- 2%
g g e p r 3 a3 ; iy vrE B IR I sinas gl L2y
a0z 1 g 38 1 o ! - L A iiath T : ST {e[-oev
A : eL EN LY S 15 NE e i : Jorne GEE] ourza
R Fr5d i 91128
? e h ¢ £ el R T = 18 Coory
Im x|+ . ; L_ _ — — — — e —} Q0SB Cv a5y
e a;::"’ =g + — sue — |E-az=v | L&l 06y |
Tuner- Ioput = H 2 Lk Lcior YOLT. REGULATO) Sl : ! Speoker SW A 8 Spenker Terminal A MER] | s
ok a- = BT - e al Ty == ot M I e ket B Qi
R i Q14 izaw alol A 2sn979]g‘F"E['—[_—_|”'"—N”“L T:a  [CURRENT! _ oo [z}azev] POETS
251845 i SE S L IVTER i e B e +—101, : R
' ON i 25¢2824 : 1 ore
CUREE N g 4 Gnza : 1 - o[- asv
RO e | Yoioen Wisza | g li0ak 25¢318] { - e 1 TR [El-oev]
¥ Ala - 15138307 180 2w v—ww—,-.fr@) FOWER aMP| 1 | : Speaker Terminal B
. H |t I | ¥ owose QI0BA Ri3matt | sis 3 I:4sv
| | olom';@)ﬁﬂﬂ% AR e |l I Speaker SWoBL. o fazzcay
- LR y " . N P B .
= - . G064 Lleora¥ineey % - . s ! EE...._....«‘ LEL]
| % 2501815 5 25° | megs Limses it Lansect] m. ! Headphones Jock P.C.Board
| 3 i lswed e oFF 2 15
3 LR R =
= 11 OYI3R 23 Lhraa C [vaaay
| : cloza (LI # LF) 23 | | e
n 2541015 meas s ¥ L : s
| ; ; o,unl S * 2 [0 0F Qe a
5 ] : N I e e pretiGrmano | SLeR
| als o T;ozﬂ 3 3 -i?cqszaw il Headphone FIEE |
[ 2501815 ) oll3a ' L eadpho T 7v]
i S _J s]_ovl
_...JJ MOTIN A oioa  —]2541264 S— . _——
— = [ 2541184 110t
Saw 5 i b SR E T . {l-o2v
- - ' | c1zza | ereze K 2| Tov
' ) GTANT| [B1A% k3 Rilda o 3f B | oV
T : i '%35'324- r*?N T | FIE‘("IHT| & 1I2W E 3"2’ 5 m:zaa 1 :’_n‘::eﬂ K 3 q‘lllgv
For 5G/5K Mode! Only 7.6 n i 1 N i ClIIA 2501845 ks § L LA ] - IIT
o I 10060158 : olOaA,|03nlDlHL—.HtNTlAL Tracs i B R " & Ao 4 _ B e-r ovl .
LT l| r 3 2SCI8I5  LAMP] [7CONSTANT sz [CURRENT] ERIVER AMP) 1 - s ey q 4 752y
j E TS ! h T I ; | S B o B all+1av
; ‘IIOUOD"EU -0 32Ul L) L|M1TER % Lloss T 1B EL BB2 C (‘% ] )F
. 0 TIAEY] RI22E 72w . 2502824 1 e2fe] 530K | ? . P C.Board
Fower Cod ! : Rizee s Foinsseh, T 156 i Qli28 B o I ae L Tone Conrol PC.Board —
=% | PO mrsg : e# T o018 Foross 6losn ascaal proe=) B - i
' | 151553 ar H 7 p iibs : i -
i Valtege | 4 = PLIE gt ; £) 234979 254899 ®i38 F il : - + l
i Seleetor v, ) Pawer SW r TrmsT iy _I—‘m"'ET Rlat . VO i Tone Input SW B
gED RISM ,‘ J q: B
| aita 250 2 o A 1 crzead QI06H | ,,,,é%‘.'&g : s : on ; 3
S i M T 2SCIAIS 340 2ripng rin 7208 L0t By i : :
[F21aV] _seo-tw ci3l ¢150 o WOOR Cl1als b LA S i i A Bass
‘aczaggm - | — W3365 oo A3es Qe B WA N DTN e B b 1 A heme T T T Reman T eana
I T | I P g, X Lzzoa * e - v SCI8AS Q107 12.'5?33"[_3!' 1§; /A TE EL N o I ik “;’_";K"__w_zzozs» T i wmzozas etk 1
4 - | v 3 3 2w : i _[ Wi 2%
o e =1 . 3] N . b
3 =z [ 3 5 B - I3 o
| Femer o | L35 | v 58 i rrara | ; c{fgg:%_ T e 0%
T iy 4 4 Qgar P W e TS ;
[ owar SW —fadm . = Tie - Treble 3
—_——— Woiume - zouzs:b py 2 SNy Pt ——
For £K Wodl Only ndeotor | | cmma iy : aoss 1 enze 5 e e : b |
=TT TR — s e ESCIGI?E P%Sﬁégﬁzmpi l R czézé \E‘“zuls =?mala . cz'p.u ¥R20IA ¥
I i : ” Rizog G:E)LDIO.BB { L Rt338 ” B : | © BBOOR 330 0.03%
1 Seleter T__ | 2 e / vix | ceosE
[ | | . d . nize8 SE0F
- QHES Qlse H ] ’_Lf.r RIZAB :
I” 3 } 25K300x2 e Wi, | CONSTANT, Bias 1 172w e | S —
L L * = CURRENT | [CIRCUIT:
| FET MUTING] | CURRENT ] o |
| - ) = | . ] a162B, 103p_ 25C18ls R I —— —— — — — — — —
Im-r:«u 2 I e e e et e, ——— — — — — —

L Rwren Tl
For EK Modal Only

—-20—
—19 -



L-405

L-405

Exploded View (Cabinet)

A For 3G Model Only

B For SK Model Only

@ For EK Model Only
Others = Common

- 22 -

- 21 —



Cabinet Assembly Parts List

Part No. Description Part No, Description
1 03540036U01 | Screw, W/Washer (M2 x 8} 33 75A52960F01 | Pad, Trann-leg
2 03544205G02 | Screw, Pan (M3 x 6} 34 03344205G52 | Screw, Pan (M4 x 14}
3|3-A| 36A67060F01 | Knob, Push {Power} 35|3-E 3 Ass’y, Pre-Main Amplifier
4 07B67066F01 | Frame, Side Panel P.C. Board
5 03540012G93 | Screw, Tapping (M3 x 8) 36(5-E e Cover, Bottom
37|1-E| 43A61729F02 | Spacer, Rubber
4| 615.-Al 36B66511F04 | Knob, Rotary VR
{Tone Input Select) A|38[2-E -3 Bracket, Transformer
™ 36B66511F03 | Knob, Rotary VR n b Bracket, Transfarmer
(Tone Input Select) . % Bracket, Transformer
» 36866511F03 | Knob, Rotary VR 39 04840070G40 | Washer, Flat {M4)
{Tone input Selecy) 40 04540071G15 | Washer, Spring Lock (M4)
4l 7(6-A) 36B66512F04 | Knob, Rotary VR (Volume)
- 36BB6512F03 | Knob, Rotary VR {Valume} 41 03544205G51 | Screw, Pan (M4 x 8)
g 36B66513F03 | Knob, Rotary ¥R (Volume} 42]13-F| 54B67276F03 Label, Fuse
43|4-F| 09T51410F07 Holder Fuse
8(2-A| 15C67065F01 | Cover, Top 44|4-F| 03540018G02 | Screw, Tapping (M3 x 8)
9|2-A ] Chassis, Front 451 1-F ] Bracket, Rear (L.}
10 03D40014G04 | Screw, W/Washer (M3 x 6)
11 36A67081F02 | Knob, Push {A) 48 03540036U18 | Screw, W/Washer (M3 x 8)
1214-A| 36ABT062F02 | Knob, Push (B) 47|2-F| 03C42723U02 | Screw, Cap {M3 x B)

48 03C40121T15 | Screw, W/Washer {M3 x 12)
13}4-B| 36A67061F01 | Knob, Push (Monitor) 49| 3-F W Bracket, Transformer
14|4-B| 43A62016F02 { Bushing, Lamp 50|5-F B Tube, Vynil {170}
15|4-B| 61AG6858F01 | Filter, Lamp
16|5-B| 01VEG9400F22 | Assembly, Front Panel 51 03540012G28 | Screw, Tapping (M3 x 8)
175-B| 36B67059F01 | Knob, Rotary VR (Balance} 52|2-G P Bracket, P.C. Board

53 (2-G # Assy., Microphone Switch
18(3-C H Assy., Tone Control P.C. Board

P.C. Board 64 07R51146F01 | Support, Transistor
19|3-C b P.C., Headphone Jack B6511-G| 156C67058F02 | Cover, Rear
20|3-C ® Assy., Function Switch
. P.C. Board 56 4-G| 45T57373F01 | Wire, Flexible (SWR1198})
21)4-C| 03544206G16 | Screw, Countersink (M3 x 6} 572-G b Assy., AV Input Terminal
2215-C| 14353018F42 | Fiber, Insulator P.C. Board

68 |2-G s Heat Sink
23|6-¢| 03540012G03 | Screw, Tapping (M3 x 6) 59 15-G i Bracket Side (R)

24 03544205G03 | Screw, Pan (M3 x 8) 60 [1-H| 43841625902 Support, Cord

25(3-D) 09TE1074F01 | Holder, Fuse

2613-D| b4B62266F19 | Label, Fuse (T1.6A} 61 03540012G41 Screw, Tapping {M3 x 8}
2713.D| 43A66824F01 | Bush, Lamp 62 20A737272 Lug, Wrap Around

G6411-H| 03D40014G49 | Screw, W/Washer (M3 x 8)
2813-D bl Bracket, Fuse B85 |2-H| 29T66964FQ1 | Terminal, Ground
29 # Bracket, Heat Sink 66 (2-1 4 Bracket, Rear (R)
30[3D H Assy., Volume Control

P.C. Board 67 |3-B| 04340075G25 | Washer Polyslider (M5.2)
314D S Panel, Batance Control |68 [3-E| 43AB1453F01 | Spacer, Fuse
'32|2-E| 28C41045P01 | Lug, Wrap Around 71 [2-C| 43T63136F01 | Bush, Capacitor (TP150-301)

4 : For SG model only, W : For SK model only, ®: For EK mode] onty, Others: Common
Note: ¥ The parts without part numbers are not supplied.

-3



Parts List by Specific Countries

POWER SOURCE

Symbol No. Description ey B v
North America West Germany Australia

6 Knob, Rotary VR {B} 36B66511F04 36B66611F03 36B66511F03
7 Knob, Rotary VR (C) 36866512F04 36B66512F03 3686B6512F03
38 Assembly, Trans Chassis 01V73300F78 01VE9400F 12 01V 71400F85
68 Spacer, Fuse Not Used Mot Used 43A51453F01
J2 Socket, Switch Not Used Not Used 09T51831F01
P1 Piug, AC Cord 28T68132F01 28T43812P02 28T43812P02
P2 Plug, Switch Mot Used Not Used 09T51830F01
T Trans, Power 26T72409F01 25T69175F01 25T71160F01

Label, Serial No. 54B57610F10 54B57610F11 54B567610F11

Label, Volt R4B44257UU02 54B44257U03

54B44257U01

— 94—




Packing Method View

Packing Assembly Parts List

»®

54842124G08

54842124G01
54B44257003
54844257002
654844257001

Serial No. (Rear Cover,
Indi, Carton)

Date Code (Bottom Chassis)
Voltage {220V}

Voltage (240V}.

Voltage (220V)

Sy:b ol Part No., Description Symbol Part No. Description
0. No.

101 68P67499F52 | Owner’s Manual

102 56B63425F11 | Sack, Polyethylene

103 56CB7069F01 | Tray, Packing

104 | 56560482F76 | Carton, Packing {individual)

4 : For $G model only, ®: For SK model only, ®: For EK model only, Others: Common

- 26 —



1-405

Semi-Conductor Lead ldentifications

NJM2043D-D: C101 p—————— e ——— ~
a-ouT (1) 4¢V+
¢ : [
a-in (2) (7) B-oUT
{ /a\ B\ i
a+in{(3) (8)B-IN
! |
i |
V- @ {SPBﬂN
|
N o e e S
25A978: Q101A, 1018 25C1815: Q102A, 1028, 103A, 1038,

Q104A, 104B, 106A, 1068,

Q115
25A1015: 0107A, 1078
28C1845: O1114,1M1B, 114
i
1

Hq: e
B =
28
=
] r_r.“
28C1904: Q105A, 1058 25C2824;: Q100A, 1098 25C318%: Q112A, 112B
2SA899: Q108A, 108B 2SA1184: Q110A. 110B 2SA1264: Q113A, 113B
28K117: Q116A, 116B 25K301: Q116A, 1168
0
i i

- 26 —



IC101
| C

A cllg D_DO_W.,DDD_OW.D 1518 M_Omb Qo4 A Qio6A
Qs A  QOBE oI Q07a QI
Hmbzm_mn_lom Ow Q164 Q168 Qloze Q03B GIOSA  QIO5B Q1048 Qi
oz Zoipl DIC4A [HOSA
b!5-~DI1a LNC8A DIO48 DiOsE DIOBA DIOTA
U _ OUm ANDurOuov DH3 D4 ZDNH2A ZDHZB piro zpios L0OIOBE DIC&6E ©IC7B

AV Input Terminal P.C.Board

TR PR WIS e T YT

AV - Input

i 13

{
¢ | 1
. ]
—_ Pre—Main AMP. P.C.Board ] Function Switch PC.Board  reci vioz
_ n_ouum Ligba _ - R
o0 0.015
_ [PHONO EQ AMP]  ®jges s, —
s a_o?W:. TRioaa mioan _ _
e & ST/ 0es 56K 47K .
L . ; ¢ t[w Monitor @
ciaia Function SW I a3
RiQ2a RIO7A & 5 3 2 | : ) @n
SEK -1 - -
Horn:Input ._v 1101 - o |G
d1o1 \w z..__smoww _wmu__m
R 53 ﬂ\. - _ L ,
+[RIOSE PR . REC2
[ ]}.:3
418 " . m_uwwm mhu.,.»xm 3 R o
TR B st e I _
CIOSE CIOES 2
L @ooun X
. Manitor
o
CD-tnput @n
R T crazh Tr
8 | & 2.7k 2w ” 100416
| Jigz - @ ' e N7
_ 8 m 0102 clos -
” L x HZiB-3L 4| 22025
3 m 538 \hl 212
uh = |+ , ' sw.w " Lo
m 34 “
| Tuner- Input 5 3 mog  goor [VOLT, REGULATOR]
R HEI8-3L 220725
Q4
25C 1845
N
1 X2X3 IXeN3 e
Atg 146 ¥ oigas 3
et |._|_ LY co0y: Jorsesae Jhacvaw st
* cr2g S § D_Omb‘ Clzaa
4 100/6 3 ciipa ' ; 'J.vmmoon
ai06a
| 25C 1815
IIIIIIIII Qig74a
; 25A10!5
£ 3 024 =)
e E oIS 56% Q! H 'u
2sCi8I5 " = ci2sa
IC- Switch o 2200F
. MIC- Switc _u_ \Tz_ucszo A DIO7a
MIC Switch P.C.Board —_—— ol QI03A oioaa A AEEE I A
_|l . - ady] Nﬁmmm.mm RIZDA RIZIA @m rmoo ; 3
Ewﬁ Zor 220 2z0 / WS Ny
Fl S3veox4 4 Ri274 Cizza CONSTANT| [BIAS : Rriaa
For S6/SK Mode| Only Ti6a 470 10010 URRENT | _[CIRCUIT 0 irzw
—O.0- one e cisa h QLA 25C1845 Floza
Ac2zoy 10000750 QI024, _ounﬁ__.._ummmzd_mt o
) ] s 2cioie \BMPJ [CONSTANT] vo.s [cURRENT) D!
P wooosso ¢ | | T T w - " S ONMRENT T OO LIMITER |
Power Cord EFEENIIN, y vio2s
= 3
— J2. P2 biio . nm_.wmm w__m“uuu £2
! Valtage | 1ersE3 a_w_w Q10iB ¥ou0ss
_ mm_mMoq T__ 1 PowerSW Power Trans] | == . : Qmwm%v
L) :
* FI TLGA & _ oirs | mu_mwm% « i a\
— . RIS3AT 1w o QIo6B
&C2ZA0Y -21.4Y] 3p0-3w
_ o S 3 25Cra15
Ci3da oiiza il
_ - _ _ arr3s \ﬂzwno,u «
Fower Cord . x
| i< | L305 Tosssn (- 214Y] £ 2SAI0IS
L SilPeerswv_ _ Fan T Vornme R1256 2 1028 ol
K : _ =
_..o”..ml;soho._lnwzl_w- —_— ey —— Indicator m_w\uumu Lu mmmmmw ¥ RIIBA }V x
_ e L \ | sy A
Voltage | 3 e
i Seiector 7, | d\ i Q038 Grower
_ FI T1.64 ® _ mw_owwmu 520 zzo Lo
ACZEOY — Qrea QlieB _Tml.”.mnwm._ © cizze L - I -...._.,M.»m
| 25K301x aro 100710, CONSTANT| [BIAS w 10 1s2w
_ _ _ FET MUTING v @ CURRENT | [CIRCUTT]
Pl :
Power Cord Q028,038 25CI8I5 £1028 TZ4
_ L _—
L lPemeisw.  _  fpmTionl

For EK Model Only




QI06A Q094 QItzA
B QI07A Q0B Q'10A Qi09B QIIBA Q128
18 QI07B QlicRe Q/138
1064 DIOTA DHI9A DI20A
D198 D208

1068 DIO7E

NOTES:
1. All resistance values are in ohms. K = 1,000
2. All capacitance vaices are in microfarads. P u% .
3. Power supply voitage; AC 220V |SK, 5G Mode!)
I AC 220V ~ 240V (EK Model)
& Measurernent meter. Digital multi voltmeter

_ 2-1 Dubbi S Low-Cut SW oN Balance Control T.O,mooa ® Measurement reference: To ground
upoin ) iti s Ne si 1
a m_o_o sior 3, 1138 [ Balance Confrol | ® Measurement conditions: No signa
2 O YREO!
= | =
REC1 w102 ey H "cnaa
p Mo.mnao
if _ _
R | (G 1 — s e (Y ] T
oN
o as(
Ir oFF
?___o__._:cﬂ L e —II —— ——— .I— 3 : I g
203 AS ”r
B
: mI_vm. LM Mode m STERED 1 ] .<O_:am. 003——..0_ = ? W__M_TM M"MME
cra’ gl ® A SW K } Z 2 5 E [(065Y E |- 434V
106416 0 MOND TH—— stemrtmmy  raola & RACIE Crl-433v cl+La2v
470 F 470 Bi|+ Otv g [+a28Y
. SOURCE A4 l—u & TR ca-azav
L ﬁw 3 3 R N -0ty aloga
REC 2 —1z 2)— * \ QoS B
i 1 v A Q1024 El+ oy
R a7 g = Qi02B Ci{+45v
L VRaoi E|-a39v Bl 12V
4 4 Cl-az.4v
I3 B|-43.3V QI0A
Monitor 2 Zh—+ Q1iCE
2 L @- i 10 ; : QIo3A E[-o6v
” Q1038 C|-45Vv.
- - 12V
. AT RII7& £ | pudness S'W RII?E E [-43.9V 8 I.
+ @ﬁﬁaﬂ_ﬂ“mm 10K VoK r I— ATEED;
e E R ..Lz.l_ O Volume Control P.C.Board B[433V aitia
100s18 I M r — — J QIR
Q104 4 E|l-L2V
_ Q048 Cl+i2y
. El- 44v Bl-05v
.I_.l._;_oA C[935Y |
- B[-433V Qtl12A
(L " Q1128
@ Q054 E Q0| ¥
QI05B Ci+ a5V
: : _ B+ 06V
\/ % Speoker Terminal A T
_ocmm.mz.". r= B e R rmina [EEY
] i:g:_&L_ ! O Paze diize
JH _ Ql2a B £ 001
25C3181 e (L Cl-45V
= ST ooy
HUOE_MI. bH_ Speaker Terminal B
| ® aila
T Q)] E |+44.6Y
$Ri218 ¥ isissy T €]+ a5V ]
T lw £ RIGSA RI3ga H d —-_ fw T no Bjrasv
£ a2k 0.22 eadphones Jack P.C.Board
SWi2 .. r— l_
4 Q115
01204 o] _ € oV
151553 ABd rl.mtn..m_mmh
| ] 8| -395v
EN12 R 4105
SRy S ) ,Js.fcr‘\/ _I_ CItBA
” .I._I._ —_— QlI68
Qll3a ; Headphone Ol-0oIY
25A1264 _ G|- 37V
] —I 5 ov
.. [1e%1e]}
\r m_‘ud; - RIZ84 Ci23a Cra23g : | i-Cavi
0 2w 8.2K 3P 3P ! z| {ov}
Fl1024A 29 P 3| {ov)
A 47K hww f 4«19V}
T2axz o 3 5 st [OV])
CURRENT| DRIVER AMP] A — S el Tov]
IMITER i 2 ) 7i-Gev
QIO 9B “ ] ) Bll+ av)
S B 25C2824 RUSH R118B | X5 —ad
: 181553 ~ mm:wmm . s a8 I ] i Tone-Control P.C.Board
g clzag R139B % :Mr| 3 m _
£ Z200F u-mmu B Si108 f
; - Tone Input SwW b
Q1068 Lg s Y isises L 14K
2 L RI38E T
25¢1815 390 gmgse BT L1018 oN
[ oV R OFF e T T T T T e T T T 4
Qlo7B _m__umwmw‘m » | 1 i 167% Lriase mmmowxw vRz2oze .
2SAI10I5 R1648] 172w 10 A
Ky - B cooes
Ay ciz7re j
R1428 O.DDQH @ g N D..ﬂm.m M ﬂ
330 2B et oo S
\ Qli3a SR |rzc e Serose Se
, SAl264. _ < 518K 4
S RIZ3ZE Qli0B “uOEWm_p:_SE C2028| YR2018
gh 2SAI1 B4 6800+
C2058
r RIZAB SEOP
ﬁ 2.2K
_ i — I—
— NG
okg:] T2A




